
 
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 21 June 2012 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber - Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

2. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 May 2012  (Pages 1 - 12) 

3. Applications to be determined   

 a) 3/2009/0426 - Former Cemex Concrete Batching Plant, St Helen 
Way, St Helen Auckland, Bishop Auckland  (Pages 13 - 40) 

  Proposed redevelopment of former concrete batching plant for the 
construction of new housing (outline) 
 

 b) 3/2012/0110 - St John's RC Comprehensive School, Woodhouse 
Lane, Bishop Auckland  (Pages 41 - 50) 

  Erection of three storey classroom block and extension to existing 
northern elevation 
 

4. Appeal Update  (Pages 51 - 52) 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
13 June 2012 
 
 
 
 
 



 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

Councillor E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, 
G Holland, E Paylor, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, P Taylor, 
R Todd, J Wilkinson, M Williams and R Yorke 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 0191 370 6250 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Crook on Thursday 24 May 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Burn, M Campbell, P Gittins, G Richardson 
and R Todd 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Boyes, K Davidson, G Holland, 
E Paylor, J Wilkinson and M Williams 
 
Also Present: 

J Byers – Planning Team Leader (South and West Area) 
A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
C Cuskin – Legal Officer 
D Stewart – Highways Officer 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor E Tomlinson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application 
3/2012/0051 - Land to the rear of 2-10 Royal Grove, Crook as he had contributed 
part of his highways allowance as a local Member towards the development of the 
alternative footpath route. 
 
Councillor G Richardson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application 
6/2011/0438/DM - Lane Head Farm, Lane Head, Hutton Magna as he was a 
customer of the applicant. 
 
The Members left the meeting during discussion of the relevant application. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chair.  
 
With the agreement of the Committee the order of business was amended and 
item numbered 3(c) 6/2011/0351/DM/OP - Land south of Evenwood Gate was 
moved to the end of the Agenda.   
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 3/2012/0051 - Land to the Rear of 2-10 Royal Grove, Crook 

Change of Use of Land to the Rear of Nos. 2-10 Royal Grove, Crook 
 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
(for copy see file of Minutes) 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report which included photographs of the site. Members had visited 
the site that day and were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Councillor J Bailey addressed the Committee on behalf of local residents and 
began by referring to Planning Policy. Paragraph 75 of the NPPF stated that 
planning policies should seek to protect and enhance existing public rights of way 
and access. Whilst he sympathised with the residents of Royal Grove he did not 
consider that anti-social behaviour was a relevant planning con
[...]
y the Council’s Legal 
Officer that consideration should only be given to the proposal before Members for 
consideration (ie the proposed change of use of the land to residential garden), and 
that the procedure for Stopping Up the public footpath would be subject to a 
separate process which was not before Members for determination. 
 
The Committee considered that it had to balance the need to prevent anti-social 
behaviour with the needs of footpath users. The public footpath was well-used and 
a Member commented that since the bushes had been cut back anti-social 
behaviour had reduced. He therefore felt that it would be beneficial to retain both 
footpaths. A further Member agreed and added that the public footpath was a lot 
safer for pedestrians than the metalled path adjacent to the B6298, particularly for 
children.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused. 
 
 

Page 3



Reason: The change of use of the land to residential garden would result in the loss 
of amenity to the local community by means of the loss of a well-used pedestrian 
route, without a safe and convenient alternative route, contrary to Policy GD1 of the 
Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies 2007 
and paragraph 75 of the NPPF.    
 
3b 6/2011/0438/DM - Lane Head Farm, Lane Head, Hutton Magna 

Erection of Farm Office, Workshop, Storage Building, Seasonal 
Workers Accommodation, Regrading of Landscape Bund and Provision 
of Additional Hardstanding Area 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main 
issues outlined in the report which included photographs of the site. Members had 
visited the site that day and were familiar with the location and setting.  
 
The Committee was advised of an additional condition to be included which would 
prevent the provision of further accommodation on-site fo
[...]
d by condition and an additional condition should be 
included to prevent any further accommodation being brought onto the site without 
planning permission.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the following additional condition: 
 
‘Notwithstanding the provisions of Part 5 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or in any Statutory Instrument 
revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification) no further 
accommodation for seasonal agricultural workers shall be provided without the prior 
written permission of the local planning authority upon an application submitted to it. 
 
Reason - In order that the local planning authority may exercise further control in 
this locality in the interests of neighbour amenity and impact on local water supply 
capacity. To accord with policy GD1 of the Teesdale District Local Plan 2002 (as 
Saved and Amended)’. 
 
3c 6/2012/0047/DM - Land at High Riggs, Barnard Castle 

Residential Development Comprising 100 No. Dwellings (30 Affordable) 
and Associated Infrastructure 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main 
issues outlined in the report which included photographs of the site. Members had 
visited the site that day and were familiar with the location and setting.  
 
The Committee was advised of an additional condition which would require the 
submission of a landscape management plan by the applicant. 
 
Councillor J Watson, Barnard Castle Town Council stated that whilst the proposal 
was in an area of high landscape value and outside the settlement limits of the 

Page 6



town, this application should be supported. He accepted that it had been identified 
as an ‘amber’ rated site for development in the SHLAA but noted that other ‘green 
light’ s
[...]
o the housing property ladder. Materials would 
be locally sourced where possible and the design and layout was deemed to be 
acceptable by Planning Officers. 
 
In response to a question Mr Driver confirmed that they would also look at a 
contribution to Marwood Parish Council as part of the Section 106 Agreement.         
 
D Stewart, Highways Officer responded to Barnard Castle Town Council’s 
comments in relation to the pedestrian refuge. He advised that there was a 
pedestrian refuge to the west of the development site which pedestrians could use 
to cross the road before reaching the busy main road near the petrol station. This 
was deemed to be acceptable in terms of highway safety. 
 

Page 7



In discussing the application Members considered that the concerns of the 
objectors had been addressed by the developer and welcomed the proposal for 
affordable housing on this site.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure a scheme for the provision of 30 affordable dwellings and to 
the conditions outlined in the report. Such conditions to include the following:- 
 
‘A landscape management plan, including management and maintenance 
responsibilities and schedules for all landscape areas, other than small, privately 
owned, domestic gardens, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority prior to the occupation of the development or any phase of the 
development, whichever is the sooner, for its permitted use. The landscape 
management plan shall be carried out as approved. 
 
Reason - To ensure the open space and landscape areas within the development 
are appropriately managed and maintained in the interests of visual amenity. In 
accordance with policies GD1 and H12 of the Teesdale District Local Plan 2002 (as 
Saved and Amended)’. 
. 
3d 7/2012/0103/DM - Land at 14 North Road, Spennymoor  

Outline Application with Details of Layout, Access and Scale, for the 
Erection of Four Dwellings Including the Demolition of 14 North Road, 
Spennymoor 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report which included photographs of the site. 
 
Councillor N Foster, local Member spoke on behalf of local residents against the 
application. Their main concerns related to highway safety on North Road and the 
speed of traffic travelling along it. If approved this application would exacerbate the 
problems. The photographs presented by Planning Officers did not reflect the 
character of the whole area.  
 
Other concerns included noise and disturbance which may be mitigated by planting, 
and whilst the layout avoided direct overlooking, the privacy currently enjoyed by 
neighbouring properties would be removed because residents would be overheard 
while sitting in their gardens. 
 
Density of the site was also an issue as it was out of character with the surrounding 
area.  On balance the concerns expressed by residents had not been mitigated. 
 
Mr Simpson, an objector stated that the garden was unique and it would be an 
insult to the former owner to destroy it and the wildlife that was attracted there. The 
development was not needed; 2 recent articles in the local press referred to a 

Page 8



similar development less than a mile from North Road and a further 2000 houses 
were proposed at Thinford. He also disagreed with the views of Planning Officers 
that it would be unreasonable to refuse the application on the grounds that there 
were unsold properties less than a mile away.  
 
Access arrangements were of concern in view of problems of access onto North 
Road which was already busy, particularly at peak periods. 
 
Mr Athey, objector stated that as part of the proposals a dwelling was to be built 
adjacent to his own bungalow and he was concerned that the first floor windows of 
that property would overlook his garden. He understood that screening was 
proposed using existing shrubs and the silver birch trees but as could be seen from 
the Planning Officer’s photographs there would be very little tree coverage in winter 
months. 
 
Mr Athey also believed that flood risk was an issue. Their garden was currently 
waterlogged and this would worsen once existing trees and landscaping were 
removed. The development would have an impact on biodiversity; currently the 
garden was a haven for wildlife, including a rare invertebrate, and if the application 
was approved an important habitat would be lost. 
 
Mr White, the applicant’s agent stated that this was a small scale residential 
development on a sequentially preferable site in a sustainable location. The primary 
elevations would not overlook neighbouring properties and would be screened by 
much of the existing landscaping which was to be retained. 
 
The access road was deemed to be acceptable by highways and at 4.8m accorded 
with highway legislation. 
 
In determining the application Members acknowledged that this was an outline 
application and the concerns expressed relating to flood risk etc would be 
addressed at the reserved matters stage. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
3e 6/2011/0351/DM/OP - Land South of Evenwood Lane, Evenwood Gate, 

Bishop Auckland  
Proposed Residential Development (Outline Application) 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and were familiar 
with the location and setting. 
 
The Officer advised that since the report had been circulated representations  had 
been received from local Member Councillor P Charlton. Councillor C
[...]
ese areas of land.  
 
In response to the comment of the applicant’s agent with regard to the High Riggs 
application, Members reiterated that each planning application was considered on 
its merits and that comparisons should not be made between the two sites. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons outlined in the report. 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 3/2009/0426 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 
Proposed redevelopment of Former Concrete Batching Plant for the 
construction of new housing (outline) 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Tandum Properties Limited 

ADDRESS: 
Former Cemex Concrete Batching Plant, St. Helen Way, St. Helen 
Auckland, Bishop Auckland, DL14 9AJ 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: West Auckland ED 

CASE OFFICER: 

Chris Baxter 
(Senior) Planning Officer 
01388 761626 
chris.baxter@durham.gov.uk 

 

BACKGROUND 

 
1. The South West Area Planning Committee in January 2010 resolved to grant outline 

planning permission for residential development on the Fomer Cemex Factory at St. 
Helens Auckland subject to conditions and the signing of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement requiring: 

 
i) a contribution to the provision and subsequent maintenance of related social, 

community and/or recreational facilities in the locality; and 
ii) a minimum 20% affordable housing provision. 

 
2. The Legal Agreement has not yet been signed and Members will recall that a 

proposal to remove the requirement for 20% affordable housing provision was 
refused at the South West Area Planning Committee in November 2011.  

 
3. The applicant is now proposing a Shared Equity Scheme (SES) as an alternative 

way of addressing affordability in 20% of the dwellings. The SES requires buyers to 
obtain a mortgage of 85%. The developer then lends the remaining 15% of the cost, 
which would be rent and interest free for the first 5 years and then subject to a
[...]
 ground on this site. It is considered that the provision of low 
cost housing through a Shard Equity Scheme would ensure that the residential 
development is brought forward ensuring that housing is available at low cost to all 
buyers, in particular first time buyers, providing a better chance for house buyers to 
get on the property ladder. 

 
18. It is also recognised that the site is located in an area which has undergone 

substantial regeneration in recent years, with adjacent housing developments and 
the nearby retail stores of Tesco’s and Sainsbury’s. This site however, continues to 
detract from the area and its redevelopment would be beneficial to the continued 
regeneration of the surrounding area. 

 
19. Taking all these factors into account it is considered that the Shared Equity Scheme 

Approach now proposed would achieve a suitable balance between addressing 
affordability in some form, while at the same time helping to bring this development 
forward in the interests of continued housing delivery and improving the visual 
amenity of the area. This pragmatic and flexible approach would be consistent with 
government guidance, particularly the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development.  

 

Page 15



20. No changes are proposed to the financial contribution of £93,900 for the provision 
and subsequent maintenance of related social, related community and/or 
recreational facilities in the locality; and there are no other changes to the scheme 
that was originally resolved to grant permission subject to the S106. 

 

CONCLUSION 

 
21. The applicant has explored various different methods of affordable housing provision 

in order to provide a viable housing scheme. Although the Shared Equity Scheme 
proposed would be a low cost housing product rather than affordable housing, it 
would nevertheless be an appropriate response to local need and site 
circumstances.  This pragmatic and flexible approach accords with government 
guidance and would achieve a suitable balance between addressing affordability, 
particularly for first time buyers, while at the same time helping to bring this 
development forward in the interests of continued housing delivery and improving the 
visual amenity of the area. 

 
22. No other details of the proposed residential application are to be altered and the 

planning conditions and the commuted sum detailed in the previous report remain 
unchanged. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement setting out: 
 

a) A contribution of £93,300 to the provision and subsequent maintenance of 
related social, community and/or recreational facilities in the locality; and 

b) 20% low cost housing provision. 
 
And the following conditions and reasons: 
 

1. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the local planning 
authority before the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission and the development must be begun not later than the expiration of two 
years from the final approval of the reserved matters, or in the case of approval on 
different dates, the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved. 

 
Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. Approval of the details of appearance, scale, layout and landscaping (hereinafter 

called “the reserved matters”) shall be obtained in writing from the local planning 
authority before any development is commenced. 

 
Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
3. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 

Plan Ref No.  Description Date Received 

Page 16



 OS Sitemap 06/10/2009 

01 
[...]
 for 

the provision and subsequent maintenance of related social, related 
community and/or recreational facilities in the locality; and there are no 
other changes to the scheme that was resolved to originally grant 
permission subject to the S106. 

 
 

CONCLUSION 

 
14. The Council’s ProVal viability system confirms the evidence provided 

by the applicant that if the proposed residential scheme was to be 
delivered in accordance with the outline proposal, it would not viable 
with the inclusion of 20% affordable housing at this time because of the 
economic climate and the site remediation costs. This does not 
however take into account any potential reductions in the amount of 
affordable housing to be provided, and is based on assumptions for an 

Page 22



outline scheme as opposed to a detailed scheme where the true build 
costs would be better known. 

 
15. No other details of the proposed residential application are to be 

altered and the planning conditions and the commuted sum detailed in 
the previous report remains. 

 
16. It is recommended that if the provision for 20% affordable housing is 

removed from the scheme, it should be replaced with a condition set 
out in the Section 106 Legal Agreement requiring the viability of the 
scheme in relation to affordable housing to be reviewed periodically. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the applicants first signing a 
Section 106 legal agreement setting out: 
 

a) contribution to the provision and subsequent maintenance of 
related social, community and/or recreational facilities in the 
locality; and 

b) a mechanism for the viability of the site in relation to affordable 
housing to be reviewed periodically. 

 
And the following conditions and reasons: 
 

7. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the local 
planning authority before the expiration of three years beginning with 
the date of this permission and the development must be begun
[...]
mum of 20% affordable housing 
provision, with a target that 80% of affordable housing should be social rented and 20% 
intermediate housing would be sought. The section 106 agreement would also incorporate a 
contribution to the provision and subsequent maintenance of related social, community 
and/or recreational facilities in the locality, whether this be through the inclusion of facilities 
on site or the payment of a financial contribution. 
 
 
In general it is considered that adequate levels of residential amenity could be achieved 
through the submission of a reserved matters application. A condition is recommended for 

Page 35



details of mitigation measures to be submitted to ensure the residential amenity is not 
adversely affected by activities from the adjacent industrial buildings. 
 
The layout plan submitted with the application and the type of housing proposed is not 
considered acceptable. However it is noted that this is an outline planning application and 
these issues would be considered in a reserved matters application. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application be  APPROVED subject to the applicants first signing a Section 
106 legal agreement setting out: 
 
(a)    contribution to the provision and subsequent maintenance of related social, 

community and/or recreational facilities in the locality; and 

(b) affordable housing provision;  

and the following conditions and reasons: 

 

1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 
details contained in the application as submitted to the Council on the date specified in 
Part 1 of this decision notice unless otherwise firstly approved in writing with the Local 
planning authority. 

2.   The development hereby approved shall achieve a Code for Sustainable Homes 
minimum rating of level 3. Evidence shall be provided to the local planning authority 
that: 

          Prior to the commencement of development , the development has been registered for
[...]
ruction and energy generation to comply 
with the aims of the National Planning Policy Framework and Regional Spatial 
Strategy North East, Policy 38. 

 

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION  

45. The proposed development would involve the provision of replacement and enhanced 
facilities on part of a site that has been in use for this purpose for an extended period 
and is in principle acceptable for continued use on this basis. The proposed building 
and external works can be appropriately accommodated at the site in terms of size, 
siting, design and layout, would meet the needs of users and relate acceptably to the 
surrounding built and natural environment in visual, residential amenity, highway safety 
and landscape terms. The proposed development would therefore accord with Policies 
GD1 and T1 of the District of the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved 
and Expired Policies September 2007. With regards to protected species the 
development is considered to accord with the requirements of the Habitats Directive 
brought into effect through the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2010. 

 

Page 48



 

46. This decision has been taken having regard to the policies and proposals of the North 
East of England Plan - Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 (RSS) July 2008 and the 
Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies September 
2007 where it is consistent with the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
47. The objections and concerns raised have been discussed and assessed within the 

report and officers consider the impacts of the revised development remain acceptable, 
in accordance with the provisions of the Development Plan and NPPF. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

− Submitted Application Forms and Plans 
− Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies September 
2007 
− National Planning Policy Framework. 
− Consultation Responses 
− Public Consultation Responses 
− Regional Spatial Strategy for the North East 
− County Durham Plan Policy Direction Paper 
− Assessing Development Proposals in a changing National Planning system - 
Council Policy Position Statement 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

ERECTION OF THREE STOREY CLASSROOM 
BLOCK EXTENSION TO EXISTING NORTHERN 
ELEVATION, ST JOHNS RC COMPREHENSIVE 

SCHOOL WOODHOUSE LANE, BISHOP 
AUCKLAND, DL14 6JT 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date   June 2012 Scale   1:2500 

 

Page 50



 

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
APPEAL UPDATE 
______________________________________________________________________ 
APPEAL BY MR & MRS M WALTON & MS A COUSINS 
APPEAL REF. NO: APP/X1355/C/10/2170277 
LPA REF. NO: ENF/7/2009/098 
ENFORCEMENT NOTICE APPEAL  
MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE OF LAND ADJOINING EAST HOWLE SCHOOL, METAL 
BRIDGE, FERRYHILL DL17 8RY 
 
The Council issued an enforcement notice on the owners of the above land on 5 January 
2012 for the material change of use of the land to a mixed use for agriculture or the keeping 
of animals, for residential purposes, including the siting and use of a static caravan and the 
storage of a touring caravan. 
 
An appeal was lodged against the Notice on two grounds.  These were Ground (a) that 
planning permission should be granted for what is alleged in the notice and ground (d) that 
at the time of issuing the notice it was too late to take enforcement action. 
 
The Planning Inspector dismissed the appeal, and in terms of the ground (a) refused to 
grant the deemed application for planning permission for the development alleged in the 
notice. 
 
In arriving at his decision on the ground (d) appeal, whereby the onus of proof is on the 
appellant to demonstrate that the use commenced 10 years prior to the issue of the notice,  
the Inspector concluded that the appellants had not shown that on the balance of 
probability the change of use of land and the building works were immune from 
enforcement action under the 10 and 4 year rule. 
 
In consideration of the ground (a) appeal, the Inspector considered the effect of the 
development carried out on the character and appearance of the open countryside. He  
noted that the combination of the caravans, the incidental works and the general residential 
paraphernalia had resulted in a most harmful visual effect on this agricultural land.  He also 
noted that the use of the site was not generally sustainable because it is contrary to 
established national and local plan policies which restrict new residential development in 
the open countryside where it has not been shown to be essential for agriculture or forestry. 
 
The enforcement notice was upheld and became effective from 24 May 2012.  Officers will 
monitor the site to ensure compliance with the notice, and take any legal action that is 
deemed necessary to resolve any failure to comply with the notice or outstanding breach of 
planning control after the expiry of the compliance periods within the notice. 
 
No application was made for costs 
 
Report prepared by Susan Porter, Senior Planning Enforcement Officer, South/West. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the report be noted. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 May 2012
	3a 3/2009/0426 - Former Cemex Concrete Batching Plant, St Helen Way, St Helen Auckland, Bishop Auckland
	3b 3/2012/0110 - St John's RC Comprehensive School, Woodhouse Lane, Bishop Auckland
	4 Appeal Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber - 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 21 June 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, M Campbell, P Gittins, E Paylor, 
G Richardson, R Todd, M Williams and C Walker (substitute for K Davidson) 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Burn, K Davidson, G Holland, J 
Wilkinson and R Yorke 
 
Also Present: 

J Byers – Planning Team Leader (South and West Area) 
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
C Cuskin – Legal Officer 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 3/2009/0426 - Former Cemex Concrete Batching Plant, St Helen Way, St 

Helen Auckland, Bishop Auckland  
Proposed Redevelopment of Former Concrete Batching Plant for the 
Construction of New Housing (outline) 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main 
issues outlined in the report which included photographs of the site. 
 



The Principal Planning Officer stated that the proposed scheme would achieve a 
suitable balance between addressing affordability and helping to bring this 
development forward. A viability assessment carried out had shown that the 
inclusion of 20% affordable housing would not be viable in view of the current 
economic climate and site remediation costs. 
 
In discussing the application Members acknowledged that affordable housing was 
already available within the immediate area, however asked that the Section 106 
Agreement make provision for the low cost housing scheme to be implemented on 
completion of 50% of the overall development. 
 
With regard to a comment from a Member about the density of the site, the 
Committee was advised that the number and mix of properties was in accordance 
with the outline planning application granted on 14 January 2010.  Appearance, 
scale and layout of the development would be dealt with at the reserved matters 
stage.  
 
In conclusion it was considered that the land was an eyesore and the proposed 
development would contribute to the ongoing regeneration of the area. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report, 
and to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement setting out :- 
 

(a) A contribution of £93,300 to the provision and subsequent maintenance 
of related social, community and/or recreational facilities in the locality; 
and 

(b) 20% low cost housing provision, to be implemented on completion of 
50% of the overall development. 

 
3b 3/2012/0110 - St John's RC Comprehensive School, Woodhouse Lane, 

Bishop Auckland  
Erection of Three Storey Classroom Block and Extension to Existing 
Northern Elevation 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main 
issues outlined in the report which included photographs of the site.  
 
In discussing the application Members were advised that the application was in 
accordance with Policies GD1 and T1 of the former Wear Valley District Local Plan. 
 
Members noted that one letter of objection had been received as detailed in the 
report. In considering the representations made the Committee noted that the 
potential for an increase in nuisance caused by pupils gathering in groups along 
Woodhouse Lane was not a planning consideration. However, notwithstanding this 



it was pointed out that the number of students at the school would not increase as a 
result of the development.  
 
With regard to the concerns expressed by the objector relating to traffic problems, 
Members did not consider that the proposals would have an adverse impact on 
highway safety. Existing access arrangements were adequate and would not be 
affected by the development, and parking provision was deemed to be acceptable. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 

4 Appeal Update  
 
Appeal Ref: APP/X/1355/C/10/2170277 
Enforcement Notice Appeal  
Material Change of Use of Land adjoining East Howle School, Metal Bridge, 
Ferryhill  
 
Consideration was given to a report which gave details of an appeal against an 
enforcement notice issued in relation to land adjoining East Howle School, Metal 
Bridge, Ferryhill (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Inspector had dismissed the appeal for the reasons outlined in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 


